

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18439/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 04/03/2009 in  
31/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SA            No.

RAJESHWAR PRASAD SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., permission to  
file additional documents and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 03/11/2009      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, the learned senior counsel

for the respondents, states that the elections have been

held on 15th March, 2009 and as per his information the said

2

SLP(C) No. 18439/09

elections have not been challenged. The learned counsel  
for the petitioner, accordingly, prays that the special  
leave petition be dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to  
the petitioner to challenge the aforesaid elections on all  
grounds that are available to the petitioners.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed  
as withdrawn with the aforesaid observations.

(KALYANI GUPTA)  
SR. P.A.

(VINOD KULVI)  
COURT MASTER